(DKK 11,000 in 2005). The change is made in order to
adjust the accounting policies of Nordea Bank
Danmark to those of the Nordea Bank AB Group.

Nordea Bank Danmark – Interim Report, January - June 2005

��

"  �����
 ���,�
The application of IFRS have had the following effects on net profit, and equity balance sheets for comparative figures:

�������� '����%���
155� ���� ����

!������������#���1����.�(6
����
��

IAS 19, Pension commitments -4 +18

IAS 28, Associated companies -51 +71

Other -1 +1

Tax -25 -94

!������������#���7'83
��

����

�

�1��
������

�1��

155� � ���� ���� ���

-$���%���#���1����.�(6
��
�� �
�

���
�

IAS 1, Minority interests +47 +47 +47

IAS 10, Dividends +3,500 0 +2,250

IAS 18, Revenue recognition, net of tax -58 -59 -59

IAS 19, Pension, net of tax +49 +28 +31

IAS 28, Associated companies, net of tax +110 +55 +133

IAS 39, Loan loss provisions, net of tax +360 - -

IAS 39, Financial instruments, net of tax +5 - -

IAS 40, Investment properties, net of tax +53 +53 +53

Other +6 +6 +5

-$���%���#���7'83  �
���
 �
���
 �
����

Nordea Bank Danmark – Interim Report, January - June 2005

��

�
�
�����$��� Danish
GAAP

IAS
adjustment

IFRS
GAAP

DKKbn 31 Dec 2004 31 Dec 2004

Treasury bills and other interest-bearing securities 126 -36 90
Loans and receivables to credit institutions 130 0 130
Loans and receivables to the public 352 0 352
Financial assets, customer bearing the risk 22 2 24
Derivatives 4 0 4
Other assets 11 25 36

������������ ��	 �� �
�

Deposits by credit institutions 188 0 188
Deposits and borrowings from the public 212 0 212
Debt securities in issue 173 -35 138
Derivatives 6 1 7
Subordinated liabilities 9 0 9
Other liabilities and minority interests 37 21 58
Core equity 19 4 23

���������"����������#��$���% ��	 �� �
�

�
�
�����$��� Danish
GAAP

IAS
adjustment

IFRS
GAAP

DKKbn 30 Jun 2004 30 Jun 2004

Treasury bills and other interest-bearing securities 150 -29 121

Loans and receivables to credit institutions 144 0 144
Loans and receivables to the public 336 -2 334
Financial assets, customer bearing the risk 22 2 24
Derivatives 3 0 3
Other assets 10 0 10

������������ ��	 ��� �
�

Deposits by credit institutions 219 0 219
Deposits and borrowings from the public 200 0 200
Liabilities to policyholders 0 0 0
Debt securities in issue 166 -29 137
Derivatives 5 0 5
Subordinated liabilities 9 0 9
Other liabilities and minority interests 45 0 45
Core equity 21 0 21

���������"����������#��$���% ��	 ��� �
�

0����������
��0��51
 In June 2005 IAS 39 was amended with rules on The Fair Value Option, that are expected to be endorsed by the EU in the autumn

2005. The overall consequence of the amended rules is that Nordea can continue to measure Danish issued mortgage bonds and the

closely related mortgage loans at fair value.

The amendments are to be applied as from 1 January 2006, but earlier application is possible.

As the discussions on the amendments to IAS 39 on the hedge accounting rules are still ongoing, this consequently continues to be